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City of Vancouver
CD-1 (179) Amended to By-law No. 8169
250 West 59th Avenue 1 March 14, 2000

1 [Section 1 is not reprinted here.  It contains a standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.]

2 The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” is rezoned to CD-1, and
the only uses permitted within the said area, subject to such conditions as Council may by resolution
prescribe, and the only uses for which development permits will be issued are:

Uses

(a) multiple dwellings containing a maximum total of 195 dwelling units;
(b) common-use amenity area for residents of the development, the gross floor area of which shall

not exceed 171.87 m² (1,850 sq. ft.); and
(c) accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.

3 Floor Space Ratio
The floor space ratio for all uses shall not exceed 0.75, calculated in accordance with the provisions
of the RT-5 and RT-5N Districts Schedule.

The following shall be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio:

(a) the common-use amenity area referred to in section 2(b) above; and
(b) residential storage space provided it is located below grade and does not in total exceed 360 m²

(3,880 sq. ft.); [6558; 89 09 12]
(c) where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a Building

Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls exceeding
152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, shall be excluded in the
computation of floor space ratio, except that this clause shall not apply to walls in existence
prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]

4 Height
The maximum built height measured above the base surface shall be 12.9 m (40 ft.).

5 Site Coverage
The maximum site coverage for all buildings and roads shall be 60 percent.

6 Off-street Parking
Off-street parking shall be provided, developed and maintained in accordance with the applicable
provisions of the Parking By-law, except that a minimum ratio of 2 off-street parking spaces per unit
shall be provided for the townhouse units located on the easterly 108.2 m (355 ft.) of the site.
[6558; 89 09 12]

7 [Section 7 is not reprinted here.  It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and to certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]

Note: Information included in square brackets [  ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 6039 or provides an explanatory note.
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OPtiOn, preferred by the applicant. The main concern expressed by the public at
this meeting related to the density proposed under the option which has now been
dropped. Additional concerns relating to the present proposal were:

ative which is now the subject of this report, the other being a higher-density
altem-

Connnunity  Centre.
approximately 50 residents,

This meeting was attended by
who heard a description of the proposals by the

applicant and an identification of various planning issues by staff.

Two redevelopment options were considered at that meeting. One being the 

Sexsmith Elementary
School. They have indicated that each meeting was attended by approximately 100
people, who were generally supportive of the proposed rezoning. No staff attended
these meetings.

On July 2, 1986, the Planning Department held an additional public information
meeting at the Mat-pole-Oakrfdge 

1985 (in advance of the submission of the application) at 

SLETIWGS

Two infonnation meetings were held by the applicant on October 1 and November 6.

IIFUMATIOII 

192' south and at 352' south of the 59th Avenue property line is
inadequate and must be modified.

B. As a further requirement, provision of a sidewalk on the east side of Columbia
should be a condition of rezoning approval. At the present time there are
sidewalks on two of the three sides of this site. However, with the antici-
pated heavy pedestrian volumes originating from this development, a sidewalk on
Columbia Street will also be required. This would be at the developer's
expense, with the design and installation to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer.

PUBLIC 

12'-wide  access is required into the small courtyards.

6. The manoeuvring aisle for garage access on the east side of the east roadway
at 

is required for the west roadway between the
cul-de-sac and south roadway.

5. A 

least.one  road-
way open for emergency vehicles in the event of a traffic accident, etc.

3. A 40' centreline radius is required for the southwest corner of the interior
roadway to service fire emergency vehicles.

4. A minimum of 20' road width 

penit application, when submitted, complies with the following
requirements:

A. 1. Although the Columbia Street access is acceptable, the applicant should also
consider an alternative access to the second apartment building.

2. If a second Columbia Street access is not considered, then two 12' roadways
must be provided, with a centre median of 6' for the 59th Avenue entrance.
With only one access serving 268 vehicles , a wide entrance is required to
improve sight distance, separate traffic flows, and keep at 

Departncnt  providing the
development 

Eagieeerfng b the is l up&big praqosal  ratoainq This 

AGEWCIES

The Urban Design Panel

The Panel supported the overall planning approach but expressed concerns relating
to the massing relationship between the townhouses and the apartment on the
northwest corner of the site, the need for a stronger definition of the private/
semi-private/public open space, and the potential visual predominance of garage
doors and visitor parking on the internal street system. The application was
subsequently amended to take care of these concerns and minor items can be taken
care of at the development permit stage.

Engineering Department

CmTS FROM REVIEWING 
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CLERK”

Cjty Clerk

"I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law
passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 23rd day of
September, 1986, and numbered 6039.

CITY 

Puil

Deputy Mayor

(signed) R. Henry

this 23rd day of September , 1986.

(signed) Alderman 

passfng.

Parking

DONE AND PASSED in open Council 

units located on the easterly 108.2 m (355 ft.) of the
site.

7. This By-Jaw comes Into force and takes effect on the date of its

unit shall be provided for the
townhouse 

parking spaces per 
mlnlmum  ratio of 2

off-street
Zoning and Development By-law, except that a 

buildings  and roads shall be
60 percent.

6. Off-Street

Off-street parking shall be provided, developed and maintained in
accordance with the applicable provisions of section 12 of the

all 

Height

The maxtmum built height measured above the base surface shall be
12.9 m (40 ft.).

5. Site Coverage

The maximum site coverage for 

4.



FSR
The apartments, when calculated on their portion, have an FSR of 1.08.

This shift results in the eastern portion of the site having a scale of develop-
ment much more in keeping and sensitive to that permitted under the RS-1 District
Schedule. The density distribution is supported, noting that the existing RS-1
neighbourhood is generally developed to an FSR below the maximum 0.60 permitted.

FSR within
the site.
of 0.54.

The townhouses, when calculated on their respective area, have an 

is sensitive
to adjacent uses. In this area, Langara Estates has a CD-1 zoning, which permits
an FSR 0.75, and Langara Gardens was approved at an FSR of 0.72.

As with the units-per-acre density, there has been an internal shift of 

is buffered by park and
institutional uses from the single-family areas.

The proposed overall FSR at 0.75 is also consistent with recently evolving City
policy and rezoning approvals in single-family areas where the design' 

rezoning  approvals of multiple dwellings in RS-I neighbourhoods. Within the site,
the proposed density on the eastern part of the site at 14.4 units per acre is
much closer to that of the adjacent single-family area. While this lower density
fs achieved by adding higher density in the apartment units on the western portion
of the site, this is supported, as the western portion 

pensitted in a
single-family nefghbourhood, it is consistent with evolving City policy and

(FSR). With a total of 195 dwelling units, the proposal has an overall density of
25 units per acre. While this is a significant increase over that 

P/unit

Density

Density can be expressed in the number of units per acre or floor space ratio

- 
l/unit

Townhouses 
l/725  sq.ft.- 

40 ft.

Apartments 

- 
38 ft. Interior

West portion 
- 

ft.30 -. 28 ft. Exteriorportlon 

UPA (approximately)

35% (buildings) 45%
60% (buildings and roads)

East 

UPA 9 

(rgproxlwtely)

25 

.60

1% 70 

.75

ft. 204,645 sq. ft.255,805 sq. 

RS-I

7.83 acres 7.83 acres

(UPA)

Site Coverage

Height

Parking

PROPOSAL

wr of Units

Density 

.

Site Area

Floor Area

F.S.R.

. deVelOD!nent with that
permitted under the RS-1 District Schedule:

DrODOSed  

many others. The institutional uses to the north,
the park to the west, and the proposed extended-care facility to the south, limit
the interface with the single-family neighbourhood to Manitoba Street where the
lowest density (i.e., 0.5 FSR) on the site is proposed. This site is also suited
for increased density due to its Proximity to commercial areas and transit on both
Cambie and Main Streets, and the adjacent park and school uses.

In addition, local residents would appear to support the need for nearby town-
house/apartment units, largely because these represent their own housing needs now
or in the near future.

Statistica? analysis in Table 1 below compares the 

-

When considering the adjacent uses, this site is better suited for redevelopment
with multiple dwellings than 

- 7 



therefor  the word
"Parking".

2. This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of
its passing.

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 12th day of
September , 1989.

(Signed) Gordon Campbell
Mayor

(Signed) Maria Kinsella
City Clerk

"I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of
a By-law passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver
on the 12th day of September 1989, and numbered 6558.

CITY CLERK"

(b) in section 6 by deleting the words "section 12 of the Zoning
and Development" and by substituting 

m2
(3,880 sq. ft.)."; and

P) residential storage space provided it is located
below grade and does not in total exceed 360 

. Floor Space Ratio

The floor space ratio for all uses shall not exceed
0.75, calculated in accordance with the provisions of
the RT-5 and RT-5N Districts Schedule.

The following shall be excluded in the computation of
floor space ratio:

(a) the common-use amenity area referred to in
section 2(b) above; and

therefor  the
following:

"3 

-250 West 59th Avenue

BY-LAW NO. 6558

A By-law to amend
By-law No. 6039, being

a By-law which amended the Zoning and Development
Bv-law bv rezonina an area to CD-1

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting
assembled, enacts as follows:

1. By-law No. 6039 is amended:

(a) by deleting section 3 and substituting 
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City Engineer

Subject: Special Council Meeting
Public Hearing

_:?. Director of Legal Services
Associate Director 
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City Manager
To: Director of Planning

L.11 ,“ll,.1 

CITYOFVANCOUVER

MEMORANDUM

MLH/BOC.C. 66 



to

in

ofDfrector
Planning be approved.

APPROVED. COUNCIL, August 12, 1986.

reconsnendation  of the 

reconsnendations  contained in this report, be approved."

The City Manager RECOMMENDS the foregoing 

recommends  the following be received and referred
Public Hearing:

THAT this application to amend the CD-l By-law, No. 3885, generally
accordance with the 

RECOMEWDATIoI(

The Director of Planning 

accosmmdated  at the development permit stage,
the Director of Planning supports the proposed rezoning.

recommended. This reduction can be determined at the development permit stage
following the submission of a shadow analysis. Additional minor concerns relating
to privacy of units which face the interior walkways or open space, the location of
the traffic circle and the impact of traffic on the apartment buidings, entrance
identification for internal townhouse units, and the amount of water proposed for
the centre open space, have been noted in the main report. With relatively minor
changes to the design, which can be 

-

Within the site itself, the most significant concern relates to the provision of
sunlight to the apartments' internal courtyards. A reduction in height of the
centre section of the southerly elevation for each apartment building has been

- 2 



(i) The C-5 and C-6
specify the perm
Commercial and

if approved, would
regulations as follows:

compatible with the

as additional uses in

height of 60 feet, within a
discretion to increase the

0 210 feet;

cont'd....

C Development By-law
Proposed C-5 and C-6 District Schedules

Rezoning: Various Lands within the West End

Rezoning: Various Lands within the West End

Text Amendment: Sign By-law No. 4810

The Council considered applications of the Director of Planning
follows:

1. TEXT AMENDMENT: ZONING AND DEVELO PROPOSED
C-5 AND C-6 DISTRICT SCHEDULES

_

As Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 were related, it was agreed to consider
them concurrently.

1.

2.

3.

4.

as

Text Amendment: Zoning 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Rankin and Yee

CLERK TO THE COUNCIL: Mrs. J. Thomas

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

MOVED by Ald. Bellamy,
SECONDED by Ald. Brown,

THAT this Council resolve itself into Committee of the Whole,
Deputy Mayor Puil in the Chair, to consider proposed amendments to
the Zoning and Development By-law.

7:30 p.m. for the purpose of
holding a Public Hearing to amend the Zoning and Development By-law.

PRESENT: Deputy Mayor Puil
Aldermen Bellamy, Brown, Campbell,

Davies, Eriksen and Yorke

ABSENT: Mayor Harcourt (Civic Business)
Alderman Ford, 

CITY OF VANCOUVER

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING

A Special Meeting of the Council of the City of Vancouver was
held on Thursday, September 11, 1986 in the Council Chamber, third
floor, City Hall at approximately 



fa$ades.

community building. This building would provide amenity space for the develop-
ment, including a lounge, library, workshop, pool and an exercise area. It would
also contain a one-bedroom caretaker's dwelling unit.

The westerly portion of the site would be developed with two four-storey apartment
buildings. each containing 63 dwelling units. All units will have two bedrooms
and average approximately 108.7 m2 (1,170 sq. ft.). These apartment buildings are
to be set back a minimum of 6.1 m (20 ft.) from the westerly property line and a
minimum of 7.6 m (25 ft.) from the north and south property lines.Each building

will have a design basically in the shape of a 'C' with internal open space facing
the centre of the site.

townhouses,
The buildings themselves will be stepped down towards the

site.
the corners of the site, and the open spaces in the centre of the

The design features projecting bay windows, balconies and parapets which
provide articulation to the 

sq.ft.),  would all have three bedrooms and be
located around both sides of a rectangular driveway. The design of the townhouses
features sloped roofs, dormers, bay windows and small verandahs. At the centre of
the site an open area is proposed which would contain a water feature and a

I$ (1,550 

.portion of tne site would contain 68 two-storey-plus-basement townnouse units.
These units, averaging 144 

5 site will be developed with 195
Diagrams 2 to 5 below). The easterly_.

DEVEL-

The submitted drawings indicate that thi
dwelling units in multiple dwellings (see

Dep~rtme~  consistently
wellings at an average density of 25
between 0.60 and 0.75, depending on a

PROPOSED 

the site to the Children's
Hospital Society. The CD-l zoning was intended to guarantee that this site would
be developed only with a hospital use, as the property was transferred at a price
well under the market value.

Interest in redeveloping the site first occurred in 1981 when the Children's
Hospital Society decided to move their new facilities to Shauahnessv Hospital. In
response to numerous rezoning enquiries
advised of support for low-rise multiple d
units per acre and a floor space ratio of
design sensitive to the neighbourhood.

the Planning 

hospitdl  and ancillary purposes in
1960. This rezoning occurred after the City sold 

applicatf~),
was rezoned from RS-1 and RT-2 to CD-1 for 

tkc current potion (not pert of 

BJKK8RtlUND

The original Children's Hospital was constructed in 1933 on the northerly portion
of the site. During the following 47 years, until 1980, over twenty additions
were approved under various buildfng and development permits. In 1984 the
Children's Hospital was demolished, leaving only a portable building.

The site, including the southern 

Sexsaith  Elementary School, which
has its playing fields located to the north of the subject site.

the Stmt right-of-way is ColHbia the east of 

special-
needs residential facilities, providing extended care for senior citizens. To the

childrens'
Columbia Street.

play area near the centre of the site, off

Lands to the north are zoned RS-1 and developed with institutional uses. Between
Alberta Street and the unopened right-of-way off Columbia Street are two 

-2-

To the south is the remaining 1.59 ha (3.95 acres) of the original Children's
Hospital site that maintains the same CD-l zoning. This separate legal parcel is
also vacant and covered with trees and undergrowth.
Greater Vancouver Regional Hospital District,

It is presently owned by the

site in the near future with a
which is planning to develop this

special-needs
extended care for senior citizens.

residential facility to provide
Lands further to the south, across 67th

Avenue. are zoned RS-1 and developed with one-storey-plus-basement bungalows.

To the west is Winona Park, which extends to Yukon Street, where it borders the
RS-1 neighbourhood. The park is mainly playing fields, with the exception of a
caretaker's dwelling and a 



-

addiiion to increased building

sponded to concerns raised by the speakers noting
that the provi to increase building heights applies to all areas

the West schedules. Maintaining discretionary
Director of Planning and everyone

iew each site on its merits. He also advised that
the review of e West End in this respect will be completed by the

ment in approximately eight months. In reference to
entrances commercial establishments, he noted that in some

erties can only be accessed from the flanking street.
is no proposal to expand the present commercial zone
ntial area.

cont’d....

ial areas of the West End.

1705 Nelson Street believed that C-6 should
application in 

#205-1565 Burnaby, urged Council to
until the future of the area

en decided upon. She felt the proposals

by,ldings should not be from the flanking
streets and no more hotels/should be permitted. She did not agree

ave the discretionary power to
s and urged Council to withhold

consultation has taken place in
the community.

$he whole area. She felt that street
entrances to commercial 

Robson Street’ as C-6, but rather
maintain a C-5 throughout 

&b 
.to

designate the two blocks 
178s’ Nelson Street urged Council not - Mrs. Carole Walker,

xist.for development of more hotels.to,i i
He did not see

any reason for the potential
zoning,$to the whole area.

(@until to delete the C-6 schedule
amendment and apply C-5 

t&e building heights in the West End
area is completed. He urged 

- Mr. Joe Arnaud, 1172
moratorium on building heights

urged Council to place a
the commercial area until the

Planning Department’s review- of 

Carder0  and Nicola.
He added that further action is needed on the Alberni corridor.

Street between Robson 
, he urged Council to not

exclude the south side of 
howeve rc

Street, expressed his
approval of the applications,

Ba$‘lay- Mr. Howard Faulkner, 1126 
:‘ij: 
‘,>..‘Iur$Ang Council to delete this

section (4.3.2).

ex,,, essed concern about the
possible increase in building heights, isupported the rezoning application but 

repreyenting Stratford Place,Sawcut,- Mr. Frank Leahy, 825 
Q

the,#ollowing:
against ther”

applications and submissions were made by 
/‘&or or

@

The Deputy Mayor called for speakers 

*prep-ared to implement aspects of the West d Commercial Areas
Policy Plan related to development control.

conten s, however, the
Director of Planning recommends approval. g schedules have
been 

(cont’d)

In each application, the Director of commended
approval.

Mr. Craig Rowland, West End Planner, reviewed th
noting the proposed C-5 and C-6 District Schedule lude hotels
and multiple dwellings as additional uses in C-6 and provides
the Director of Planning discretion to increase th ilding height
to 210 feet. Both these issues have been 

. 3

Applications 1, 2, 3 and 4 

. . . Special Council (Public Hearing), September 11, 1986 



m (568 ft.) on both Columbia and Manitoba
Streets, and an area of 3.17 ha (7.83 ac.). The site is mostly vacant with the
exception of a portable unit which is boarded up and in poor condition. The
majority of the site is covered with trees and undergrowth.

To the east of the site is an RS-1 neighbourhood. This area is characterized by
one-storey-plus-basement bungalows, built mainly in the 1950s. Due to their
north-south subdivision pattern,
along the east side of the site.

only four of these houses flank Manitoba Street

DEVELOPMEMT

The site, existing zoning and development are as illustrated in Diagram 1 below:

Diagram 1

The site is bounded by three streets,
59th Avenue,

having a frontage of 182.97 m (600.3 ft.) on
frontages of 173.13. 

AMD 

amzillary purposes
only, to permit the development of the site with 195 dwelling
units in multiple dwellings.

SITE, EXISTING ZONING 

frrrphuspital  and use pemMted the ciumge  statxdpwpose: to 

322), as follows:3801), Block 8, D.L. (Expl.  Plan- 

II PURPOSE

This report assesses an application submitted by United Properties Ltd., request-
ing an amendment to CD-l By-law, No. 3885, pertaining to 250 West 59th Avenue
(north 568 feet of Parcel X, 

Council)

SUBJECT: Proposed Amendments to CD-1 By-law, No. 3885,
Pertaining to 250 West 59th (Old Children's Hospital)

CLASSIFICATION: RECOMMENDATION

The Director of Planning reports as follows:

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DATE: 1986 08 05

TO: City Manager (for 
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1

I

i
1

;

,

I
I

,

___

ana tor tne northerly apartments' underground level, is proposed
from 59th Avenue, while access to the southerly apartments' underground level
would be from Columbia Street.

Diagram 2. Site Plan

_ Parking access to the site for
the townhouses 

con-
parking spaces under each building.. 

-3-

the townhouses would be provided in a basement level, tucked under
Parking for the apartments will be underground, with one level 

Parking for
each unit.
taining 120



to

in

Of

August 12, 1986.

recoasaendations  contained in this report, be approved."

The City Manager RECOMMENDS the foregoing reconanendation of the Director
Planning be approved.

APPROVED. COUNCIL, 

recommends  the following be received and referred
Public Hearing:

THAT this application to amend the CD-l By-law, No. 3885, generally
accordance with the 

RECDMENMTIoI(

The Director of Planning 

.the Director of Planning supports the proposed rezoning.
accormnodated  at the development permit stage,

recommended. This reduction can be determined at the development permit stage
following the submission of a shadow analysis. Additional minor concerns relating
to privacy of units which face the interior walkways or open space, the location of
the traffic circle and the impact of traffic on the apartment buidings, entrance
identification for internal townhouse units, and the amount of water proposed for
the centre open space, have been noted in the main report. With relatively minor
changes to the design, which can be 

-2-

Within the site itself, the most significant concern relates to the provision of
sunlight to the apartments' internal courtyards. A reduction in height of the
centre section of the southerly elevation for each apartment building has been



Cont'd

- provisions regarding off-street parking and loading.
- acoustic standards for dwelling units:

M-1B to CD-1 to accommodate use and
to the existing Block 67 to Kerr

or stacked townhouses,

to the above uses:

B. Blocks 63
and 64, D.L. 258;

Present Zoning:

Proposed Zoning:

(i) The draft

District and CD-1 Comprehensive

District

rezone 2950 S.E.
m 

s; Lot 

. part of Block
65, D.L. 258 and 329; Lots 2 and 3 and 6320 and Pt.
of 258 and 330. including fronting

I, Block 65, N. Pt. D.L. 258 to 32

, D.L. 258 and
329; Lot A of 1, Block 65, N. Pt. D Balance of Lot

. of W:, D.L.
258 and 329; Lot E, Hlf. N. of R.

;ot B Block
67, Plan 12561, D.L. 258; Block 66,

- 2950 S.E. MARINE DRIVE Blocks 63
and 64, D.L. 258, Plan 15956) and B

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

1. Rezoning: 2950 S.E. Marine Drive
and Block 67 to Kerr Street

An application of Hugh Shirley, Architects, was
follows:

REZONING: LOCATION

& Development By-law.
to consider proposed amendments to

CTaERK TO THE COUNCIL: Mrs. J. Thomas

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

MOVED by Ald. Puil,
SECONDED by Ald. Bellamy,

THAT this Council resolve itself into Committee of the Whole,
Deputy Mayor Eriksen in the Chair,
the Zoning 

Rankin, Taylor and
Wilking

ABSENT: Mayor Campbell
Alderman Davies
Alderman Price

Puil, 

PRESENT: Deputy Mayor Eriksen
Aldermen Baker, Bellamy, Owen,

& Development By-law.
7:30 p.m., for the purpose of holding a Public

Hearing to amend the Zoning 

CITY OF VANCOUVER

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING

A Special Meeting of the Council of the City of Vancouver was
held on Thursday, August 17, 1989, in the Council Chamber, Third
Floor, City Hall, at 



Cont'd

1989", provided that the Director of
may allow minor alterations to this approved form
lopment when approving the detailed scheme of
ent as outlined in resolution (a) above.

rking spaces.

b) approved form of development is adopted in
generally as prepared by Neale, Staniszkis,

and stamped "Received, City Planning
June 16,

irst approved by the Director of Planning
r regard to provision of a minimum of 79

off-stree

amendmen including updating of by-law
terms and provisions to ct changes in the Zoning and
Development By-law gener in accordance with Appendix C
to the City Manager's R t dated June 6, 1989.

The Acting Director of Plan g recommended approval, subject to
the following conditions pro for adoption by Council:

a) tment of the CD-1 by-law amendment, the
development in a development permit

- provisions for off-street pa and loading.

(ii) Any consequential

ant y to the above uses
including lounge areas:

- accessory uses customarily 

.60
(117 total);

- a maximum floor space ratio of
- 32 additional congregate housing u

(Crofton Manor) (Lot 1, Block 9, D.L. 2027
14747)

Present Zoning: CD-1 Comprehensive Development Dis
Proposed Zoning: CD-1 Amended

(i) The draft by-law, if approved, woul ate use and
development of the site generally as

- 2803
41ST AVENUE 

(Crofton Manor)

The Public Hearing considered an application by
Staniszkis, Doll, Architects, as follows:

TEXT AMENDMENT TO CD-1 BY-LAW NO. 4674: LOCATION 

41st Avenue 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

3. Text Amendment to CD-1 By-law No. 4674:
2803 West 

Coates, Acting Associate
Director, Zoning and Subdivision Group.

There were no speakers for or against the application.

MOVED by Ald. Owen,
THAT the application be approved.

4 allow development
(360.5 m) of residential

storage lockers which would be excluded from the
calculation of floor space ratio.

(ii) Any consequential amendments.

The Acting Director of Planning recommended approval.

A brief staff review was given by Mr. J. 

(i) The draft by-law, if approved, woul
below grade of 3880 sq. ft.

cont'd

. 4

Clause No. 2 
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fasades
has resulted in an overall design which makes a

sensitive transition to the RS-1 neighbourhood and the other surrounding land uses.
forms,

This, coupled with well-articulated single- family neighbourhood.
and a variety of roof 

lower-scaler
less-intensive townhouse form of development on the east portion of the site, next
to the 

;;;;:fed  by a design which is sensitive to the adjacent nefghbourhood. In this
an internal redistribution of density has resulted in a 

&pport
as they believe these units
future.

the development of nearby townhouse/ apartment units,
will meet their own housing needs now and in the near

The proposed overall FSR at 0.75 and a density of 25 units per acre is consistent
with evolving City policy and rezoning approvals in single-family areas. The
slightly higher FSR than that prescribed for the adjacent RS-1 zone can be

with multiple
dwellings. The subdivision of this site into single-family lots would, from the
City's perspective, be a waste of the site's potential, considering the need to
provide for moderate increases in residential density within the city where this
can be achieved sensitively. The provision of multiple dwellings will also add to
the variety of housing alternatives available in this area. Because of this, local
residents appear to 

two-storey-plus-
basement townhouse units, located on both sides of a rectangular driveway. The
western portion of the site would be developed with two identical four-storey
apartment buildings, each of which would contain 63 dwelling units. The additional
dwelling unit is a caretaker's unit, which would be included in the amenity
building at the centre portion of the site.

The Director of Planning supports the development of this site 

Sexsmith  Elementary School.

The 195 dwelling units would be provided in two different types of multiple
dwellings. The eastern portion of the site would contain 68 

neighbSurhood, in which only four houses flank
the site along Manitoba Street. To the south is the remaining portion of the old
CD-l. To the west is Winona Park, and to the north are two seniors' special-needs
residential facilities and the J.W. 

ASS-

This large 3.17 ha (7.83 ac.) site was the former location of the Children's
Hospital, demolished in 1983. It is now vacant and covered with trees and under-
growth.

To the east of the site is an RS-1 

AR0 DESCRIPTIOI(  

permitted use from hospital and ancillary
purposes only, to permit the development of the site with 195 dwelling units in
multiple dwellings.

"PURWSE

This report assesses an application submitted by United Properties Ltd. to amend
CD-l By-law, No. 3885, to change the 

sumnary,  reports as follows:

- SUMMARY REPORT

CLASSIFICATION: RECOMMENDATION

The Director of Planning, in 

C
MANAGER'S REPORT

August 6, 1986

TO:

SUBJECT:

Vancouver City Council

Proposed Amendments to CD-l By-law, No. 3885,
pertaining to 250 West 59th Avenue
(Old Children's Hospital) 



applies\to  all areas
of the West E all schedules. Maintaining discretionary
approval powers the Director of Planning and everyone
concerned to r each site on its merits. He also advised that
the review of est End in this respect will be completed by the
Planning Depart t in approximately eight months. In reference to
entrances to establishments, he noted that in some
instances prop s can only be accessed from the flanking street.
Further, the is no proposal to expand the present commercial zone
into the res ntial area.

cont’d....

- Mr. Reg Walker, 1705 Nelson Street, believed that C-6 should
be deleted from the application in addition to increased building
heights.

Mr. Rowland responded to concerns raised by the speakers noting
that the provision,to increase building heights 

End.
“?M,S felt the proposals

intrude into the residential areas of the West 

Burnaby, urged Council to
withhold approving the applications until t e future of the area
surrounding Expo has been decided upon.

#205-1565 - Mrs. Eleanor Hadley,

$ urged Council to withhold
approval of the schedules until more consultation has taken place in
the community.

/the discretionary power to
decide on increased building heights an

shdvld not be from the flanking
streets and no more hotels should be permitted. She did not agree
the Director of Planning should have 

Robs+ Street as C-6, but rather
maintain a C-5 throughout the whole area. She felt that street
entrances to commercial buildings 

,to
designate the two blocks on

Nelson Street, urged Council not - Mrs. Carole Walker, 1705

ko the whole area. He did not see
any reason for the potential to exist-for development of more hotels.

of: the building heights in the West End
area is completed. He urged Council to delete the C-6 schedule
amendment and apply C-5 zoning

heighks  in the commercial area until the
Planning Department’s review 

BFrclay  Street, urged Council to place a
moratorium on building 

- Mr. Joe Arnaud, 1172 

Carder0 and Nicola.
He added that further action is needed on the Alberni corridor.

Robson Street between of, 

- Mr. Howard Faulkner, 1126 Barclay Street, expressed his
approval of the applications, however, he urged Council to not
exclude the south side 

Sawcut, representing Stratford Place,
supported the rezoning application but expressed concern about the
possible increase in building heights, urging Council to delete this
section (4.3.2).

- Mr. Frank Leahy, 825 

the,$building height
to 210 feet. Both these issues have been contentious, however, the
Director of Planning recommends approval. The zoning schedules have
been prepared to implement aspects of the West End Commercial Areas
Policy Plan related to development control.

The Deputy Mayor called for speakers for or against the
applications and submissions were made by the following:

ared and provides
the Director of Planning discretion to increase 

iliclude hotels
and multiple dwellings as additional uses in C-6 

t?$e proposed C-5 and C-6 District Schedules

. 3

Applications 1, 2, 3 and 4 (cont’d)

In each application, the Director of Planning recommended
approval.

Mr. Craig Rowland, West End Planner, reviewed the applications,
noting 

. . . Special Council (Public Hearing), September 11, 1986 



insuite laundry and storage rooms and basement,
shall not exceed 0.75, calculated in accordance with the
provisions of the RT-2A District Schedule.”

cont’d....

“insuite laundry and storage
rooms and basements” after the phrase “excluding the common use
amenity area,“. The sentence as amended would read:

“The floor space ratio for all uses, excluding’ the common use
amenity area,

Moodie also circulated a second amendment to the By-law
Clause 3, Floor Space Ratio to add
. Mr.

Moodie also advised the City Clerk has agreed that concurrent
approval of the Public Hearing minutes and enactment of the CD-1
By-law could take place at the meeting of Council on September 23,
1986.

Mr. Ian Smith, Zoning Division, advised that new plans have been
supplied by the applicant which are satisfactory to the Director of
Planning, and appear to resolve some earlier noted design problems.
However, a detailed development permit- application will still be
required for the Development Permit Board.

Moodie Consultants Ltd., on behalf of the
applicant, requested an amendment to the proposed resolution of
Council to permit enactment of the CD-1 Zoning By-law prior to
issuance of a development permit: that the first paragraph in
condition (a) be amended to read:

“that the detailed scheme of development in a development permit
application have particular regard to:“.

This is necessary as there are significant financial penal ties
involved if the rezoning by-law is not enacted before September 30,
1986. The Director of Planning does not oppose the amendment. Mr.

Moodie,

1986”, provided that
alterations to this
approving the detailed
resolution (a) above.

the Director of Planning may allow
approved form of development when
scheme of development as outlined in

Mr. Jim 

following_conditions proposed for adoption by resolution of Council:

(a) that the detailed scheme of development in a development
permit application is first approved by the Director of
Planning, having particular regard to:
design of access and interior roadways to the satisfaction
of the City Engineer.
development of more variety in the roof forms of the
townhouse units.
further articulation of the siting of interior units to
reduce the impact of garage doors and the development of
identifiable basement entries for internal units.
the submission of a detailed landscape plan indicating
retention of as many existing trees as possible.

(b) that the approved form of development is generally as
prepared by Terry Hale, Architect, and stamped “received,
City Planning Department July 12, 1986, and August 29,

- Provisions regarding off-street parking.
(ii) Any consequential amendments.

The Director of Planning recommended approval subject to the

- A maximum site coverage of 60% (buildings and roads); and
- A maximum height of 12.2 m (40.0 feet);
- A maximum FSR of 0.75, excluding common-use amenity areas;
- A common-use amenity area for residents of the development:
- 195 dwelling units comprising multiple dwellings:

- 250 West 59th Avenue (cont’d)

. 5

CD-1 Amendment 

. . . Special Council (Public Hearing), September 11, 1986 



.open out onto the interior walkways and open space, having particular regard to
the bedrooms, and the potential traffic noise and intrusion of headlights into
units which could result from the traffic circle between the two apartment
buildings. With regard to the traffic circle, it is recommended that it be
deleted and replaced with a road providing the minimum width required to provide
access to the underground parking area.

Minor concerns relating to the townhouse design, including further articulation of
the siting of interior units to reduce the impact of garage doors and the develop-
ment of identifiable basement entries for internal units, can also be handled at
the development permit stage.

tiu
corners and centre of the site, and developing elevations which are broken up by
bay windows, balconies and roof parapets.

Within the site itself, the design is generally successful; however, a number of
concerns have been identified which can be resolved at the development permit
stage. The major concern relates to the design of the two apartment buidings.
having regard to the shadowing of their interior courtyards.For both apartment

buildings the four-storey height proposed along the southerly edge, combined with
an access to the open courtyard on the east side, would reduce substantially sun-

light exposure to much of the courtyard areas. In justify1 ng the design the
applicants have indicated that these are secondary open areas, surrounded by
access corridors, with the best sun exposure and views being retained for the
units themselves.

While there may be a substantial amount of open space on the site, these large
courtyard areas (approximately 725 m2 (7,800 sq. ft.)) could be developed with
landscaping and seating, and become a significant amenity for each apartment
building. To ensure better sunlight access between March and September to the
central courtyards, consideration should be given at the development permit stage
to reducing in height the centre section of the southerly elevation of each
apartment building by either one or two storeys. The actual reduction should best
be determined following the submission of a shadow analysis.

Additional minor concerns with the design of the apartment buildings relate to
providing light to the proposed breezeway spaces, privacy for the windows which

cm-to dove , stepping the buildings 

apartrnent.btildlngs
are longer than the townhouse clusters, their scale has been broken down by
articulating the footprints of the buildings

fasades of these m (25 ft.). While the 

urefuly  developed design is proposed
for the townhouse units along the north property line where the site abuts an
elementary school, as well as along the south property line where the site abuts
the remaining vacant portion of the previous CD-l zone. The southerly site is
owned by the Greater Vancouver Regional Hospital District, who propose to develop
it with a low-scale seniors' extended-care facility.

The westerly four-storey apartment buildings make a successful transition to the
adjacent park and the special-needs residential facilities to the north. As the
scale of development is larger, the applicant has increased the setback from the
property lines to 7.62 

aad the property lines setback froa nape The 

-8-

is
within the limits permitted in the RS-1 District Schedule.

( 28 ft.). This is higher than the existing neighbourhood,
which is typically developed with one-storey-plus-basement bungalows, but 

, as viewed from the sidewalk, would be
approximately 8.53 m 

fasade. The natural slope of the site has been taken into consideration with
breaks in the slab of each cluster which allow units to step down the slope. The
roof line has also been broken up by a series of sloped roofs and dormers. The
maximum height at the peak of these roofs

Form

The applicants have produced
transition to the surrounding

a design which makes a successful and sensitive
neighbourhood. On the east the townhouses are set

back a minimum of 6.1 m (20 ft.) from the property line. Development along
Manitoba Street has been broken into five clusters to break down the scale. The
siting of individual units in each cluster is varied, providing a well-articulated



provlsions  of the RT-2A District Schedule.
amenity area, shall not exceed 0.75, calculated in accordance
with the 

ancjllary  to the above uses.

3. Floor Space Ratio

The floor space ratio for all uses, excluding the common-use

(cl accessory uses customarily 

residents of the development,
the gross floor area of which shall not exceed 171.87 m2
(1,850 sq. ft.); and

amenity area for (b) common-use 

dwelling units;
maximum total of 195containing a (4 multiple dwellings 

will be Issued are:

Uses

prescrjbe,  and the only uses for which development
permits 

Council may
by resolution 

conditions as said area, subject to such 
permItted

within the 
is rezoned to CD-l, and the only uses "A" 

outllne on
Schedule 

"0" of By-law No. 3575.

2. The area shown Included within the heavy black 

"A"
of this By-law is hereby Incorporated as an integral part of
Schedule 

'A" of this By-law, and Schedule 
Zontng District Plan are varied, amended or substituted to

the extent shown on Schedule 

districts shown on
the 

notatjons  and references
inscribed thereon, so that the boundaries and 

wjth the explanatory legends, 
In

accordance 
"A", and 

according to the plan marginally numbered
Z-324a and attached to this By-law as Schedule 
"D" is hereby amended 

Plan" annexed to By-Law No. 3575 as ScheduleDjstrict  

be4nq By-law No. 3575

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in opening meeting assembled,
enacts as follows:

1. The "Zoning 

250 West 59th Avenue

BY-LAW NO. 6039

A By-law to amend the
Zoning and Development By-law,



generel&in accordance__ __*S, 

be received and referred to

In thfs report, be approved.*
12,

with the recoauendations contained 
received on July plrns th8 and statlstlcs presented design 

1986, and
with the _._ . _. CD-1 By-law, no.application to amend 

recmnds the following
Public Hearing:

THAT the 

tha Director of
Planning supports the proposed rezoning.

The Director of Plannfng 

perntit stage, acconnodated at the development 
a successful transition. With relatively minor changes to the

design, which can be 
make apartwnts 

wll-designedexlstlng special-needs residential facilities on 59th Avenw, 
nrighbourhood. Adjacent to the park and across from

the 
single-family  the 

f
abutting 

sit&tha east of developwnt on the tonhouse form of less-fntensivo  sea l , 
loua.-lnkmal redistribution of density has resulted in a hbourhood. An 

tone can be justified in that the design is sensitive to the adjacent
nei 

R5-1 
permitted  in

the 
sfngle-faaily areas. An FSR slightly above that apgrovrlsin 
F5R at 0.75 is consistent with evolving City policy and

rezoning 

non or in the near future.

The proposed overall 

own housing needs 

kcause of this, local residents
appear to support the development of nearby townhouse/apartment units, largely
because these represent their 

the variety of
housing altematfves available in this area. 

till not only increase density, but add to 
developmt of 195 units in

multiple dwll ings 
unner. The proposed densfty in a sensitive 

CCMCLUSIQ('

As a large vacant parcel, thts site presents an excellent opportunity for in-
creasing 

crttical to the proposed
rezoning.

minor concern, not 
is

considered by staff to be a relatively 
it volu#s would be less inflated. Whatever the results of this study, 

untfl after Expo, when trafficwould prefer to delay their study 
Cambie

intersection, but 
Oepartment  have indicated that they are prepared to study the 59th and 

Canbie Street Bridge. The' Engineering
In

traffic volw since the opening of the 
fncrease 

dffffculty  in
making turns onto Cambie Street, having particular regard to a large 

resfdents have nonetheless expressed concern over the 

notlcuble traffic
Impacts. The Engineering Department concurs with thls analysis.

A number of 

my pwrate 
addiffonal

traffic can be handled on 59th and would not 
similar to the adjacent areas. The 

rw-
developed with single-family houses 

urginally  higher than those predicted if the site. were voluws are only 
-Colubia and Manitoba. The predicted traffic

on 59th
Avenue, with only minor increases on 

larfnly 
subnftted  a traffic study by N.D. Lea and Associates, which

indicates that traffic generated by the proposed project will be 

wain east/west connector.

The applicants have 

Specifically,'this  mainly relates to 59th
Avenue, the 

2, 1986.meting on July fnfomtfon 

dent181 facility.

Traffic

Increased traffic on the local streets was a concern identified at the public

resf-
apartRwnt  building on the northwest

comer may slightly improve diagonal views from the seniors' special-needs 

sfngle-

Manitoba Street.
with only secondary windows on

The setback proposed for the 

from the north or the east. In any event there is little oppor-
tunity for views, noting that the majority of adjacent property on the north is a
school playing field and an undeveloped street right-of-way,
family dwellings on the east flank the site,

and the four 

tmf on this site there are presently no views provided
over the site 

nurbhr  of large 
southwest, due

to the 

space. The water
area should provide a central focus rather than a dominant theme.

Views

Although this site and the general area does slope to the south and 

item of concern shared by both staff and the Urban Design Panel, relates
to the excessive amount of water proposed for the central open 
A final 



insuite laundry and storage rooms and basement,
shall not exceed 0.75, calculated in accordance with the
provisions of the RT-2A District Schedule."

cont'd....

"insuite  laundry and storage
rooms and basements" after the phrase "excluding the common use
amenity area,". The sentence as amended would read:

"The floor space ratio for all uses, excluding' the common use
amenity area,

Moodie also circulated a second amendment to the By-law
Clause 3, Floor Space Ratio to add

. Mr.

Moodie also advised the City Clerk has agreed that concurrent
approval of the Public Hearing minutes and enactment of the CD-l
By-law could take place at the meeting of Council on September 23,
1986.

Mr. Ian Smith, Zoning Division, advised that new plans have been
supplied by the applicant which are satisfactory to the Director of
Planning, and appear to resolve some earlier noted design problems.
However, a detailed development permit- application will still be
required for the Development Permit Board.

Moodie Consultants Ltd., on behalf of the
applicant, requested an amendment to the proposed resolution of
Council to permit enactment of the CD-l Zoning By-law prior to
issuance of a development permit: that the first paragraph in
condition (a) be amended to read:

"that the detailed scheme of development in a development permit
application have particular regard to:".

This is necessary as there are significant financial penalties
involved if the rezoning by-law is not enacted before September 30,
1986. The Director of Planning does not oppose the amendment. Mr.

Moodie,

(a) above.

the Director of Planning may allow
approved form of development when
scheme of development as outlined in

Mr. Jim 

1986", provided that
alterations to this
approving the detailed
resolution 

(b) that the approved form of development is generally as
prepared by Terry Hale, Architect, and stamped "received,
City Planning Department July 12, 1986, and August 29,

following_conditions  proposed for adoption by resolution of Council:

(a) that the detailed scheme of development in a development
permit application is first approved by the Director of
Planning, having particular regard to:
design of access and interior roadways to the satisfaction
of the City Engineer.
development of more variety in the roof forms of the
townhouse units.
further articulation of the siting of interior units to
reduce the impact of garage doors and the development of
identifiable basement entries for internal units.
the submission of a detailed landscape plan indicating
retention of as many existing trees as possible.

- Provisions regarding off-street parking.
(ii) Any consequential amendments.

The Director of Planning recommended approval subject to the

- A maximum site coverage of 60% (buildings and roads); and
m (40.0 feet);- A maximum height of 12.2 

- A maximum FSR of 0.75, excluding common-use amenity areas;
- A common-use amenity area for residents of the development:
- 195 dwelling units comprising multiple dwellings:

(cont'd)- 250 West 59th Avenue 

. 5

CD-l Amendment 
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t:- site
generally as follows:

cont'd....

CD-1

(North 568 feet of Parcel

which, by resolution of
Council, permits hospital use only. If approved, the CD-1
Amendment would, for the north 173.13 m (568 feet) of the
site, instead permit the use and development of 

(1) The site is presently zoned 

X, Expl. Plan 3801, Block 8, D.L. 322)
59TH AVENUE- 250 WEST 

r
The Council considered the following application of United

Properties Ltd.:

CD-1 AMENDMENT 

- 250 West 59th AvenueAmendme

:

This item w

CD-1 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

5.

6.

Rezoning 

- CARRIED

Eriksen and Yorke opposed)

f Planning bring forward the report relating
study of building heights in the West End as quickly as

e and treat this item as a high priority.

/

as proposed by the Director of Planning, be

, Eriksen and Yorke opposed)
9

Alde'rmen Davi( 
P”

- CARRIED,/

4 proposed by the Director of Planning, be
approved. .?

,:
THAT application 3,

/
- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED by Ald. Brown,

/,’ ‘f’
.,B

osed by the Director of Planning, be
approved.

/
THAT application 2, as pro 

/
MOVED by Ald. Brown,

$rke opposed)
i/.

(Aldermen Davies, Eriksen and 

- CARRIED/’
p

,’J
t,,e Director of Planning, be

approved.

/’
THAT application 1, as proposed by 

(cont’d)

In response to questions, the City Manager a sed that placing
a moratorium on further hotel this area or
restricting the building heights until the ing Department’s
review is complete, would be inappropriate as Public Hearing was
not advertised to consider those issues.

MOVED by Ald. Brown,

. 4

Applications 1, 2, 3 and 4 
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therefor  the word
"Parking".

2. This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of
its passing.

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 12th day of
September , 1989.

(Signed) Gordon Campbell
Mayor

(Signed) Maria Kinsella
City Clerk

"I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of
a By-law passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver
on the 12th day of September 1989, and numbered 6558.

CITY CLERK"

(b) in section 6 by deleting the words "section 12 of the Zoning
and Development" and by substituting 

m2
(3,880 sq. ft.)."; and

P) residential storage space provided it is located
below grade and does not in total exceed 360 

. Floor Space Ratio

The floor space ratio for all uses shall not exceed
0.75, calculated in accordance with the provisions of
the RT-5 and RT-5N Districts Schedule.

The following shall be excluded in the computation of
floor space ratio:

(a) the common-use amenity area referred to in
section 2(b) above; and

therefor the
following:

"3 

6558

A By-law to amend
By-law No. 6039, being

a By-law which amended the Zoning and Development
Bv-law bv rezoninq an area to CD-1

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting
assembled, enacts as follows:

1. By-law No. 6039 is amended:

(a) by deleting section 3 and substituting 

-250 West 59th Avenue

BY-LAW NO. 



provlsions of the RT-2A District Schedule.
amenity area, shall not exceed 0.75, calculated In accordance
with the 

ancjllary to the above uses.

3. Floor Space Ratio

The floor space ratio for all uses, excluding the common-use

(cl accessory uses customarily 

residents of the development,
the gross floor area of which shall not exceed 171.87 m2
(1,850 sq. ft.); and

amenity area for (b) common-use 

dwelling units;
maximum  total of 195contajning  a (4 multiple dwellings 

will be Issued are:

Uses

prescrjbe, and the only uses for which development
permits 

Council may
by resolution 

conditions  as said area, subject to such 
permItted

within the 
is rezoned to CD-l, and the only uses "A" 

outllne on
Schedule 

"D" of By-law No. 3575.

2. The area shown Included within the heavy black 

"A"
of this By-law is hereby Incorporated as an integral part of
Schedule 

"A" of this By-law, and Schedule 
Zoning District Plan are varied, amended or substituted to

the extent shown on Schedule 

districts shown on
the 

notations and references
inscribed thereon, so that the boundaries and 

wjth the explanatory legends, 
In

accordance 
"A", and 

according  to the plan marginally numbered
Z-324a and attached to this By-law as Schedule 
"D" is hereby amended 

Plan" annexed to By-Law No. 3575 as ScheduleDjstrict 

jn opening meeting assembled,
enacts as follows:

1. The "Zoning 

be4nq By-law No. 3575

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, 

250 West 59th Avenue

BY-LAW NO. 6039

A By-law to amend the
Zoning and Development By-law,



-2-

Cjty Clerk

"I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law
passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 23rd day of
September, 1986, and numbered 6039.

CITY CLERK"

, 1986.

(signed) Alderman Puil

Deputy Mayor

(signed) R. Henry

this 23rd day of September

passjng.

Parking

DONE AND PASSED in open Council 

units located on the easterly 108.2 m (355 ft.) of the
site.

7. This By-law comes Into force and takes effect on the date of its

unit shall be provided for the
townhouse 

parking spaces per 
mlnlmum  ratio of 2

off-street

buildings and roads shall be
60 percent.

6. Off-Street

Off-street parking shall be provided, developed and maintained in
accordance with the applicable provisions of section 12 of the
Zonlng and Development By-law, except that a 

Height

The maxtmum built height measured above the base surface shall be
12.9 m (40 ft.).

5. Site Coverage

The maximum site coverage for all 

4.



Z324a

CITY OF VANCOUVER PLANNING DEPARTMEN
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